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550 South Wadsworth Blvd. Suite 500  
Denver, CO 80226  
(303) 935-6505  
   
   
Rocketdyne 
Analysis/Method:  EPA Method 8270 
No. of Samples: 12 
Date Reviewed: 02/19/99  
Reviewer:  M. Pokorny 
Reference:  USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines For Organic Data Review 
(Feb. 1994), and Ogden Data Validation Procedure for Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS (DVP-3, Rev. 2). 
SDG:    NEW YARD 
Samples Reviewed:  ESADA 1 1.5´-2.0´, ESADA 1 4.0´-4.5´, ESADA 2 1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 2 4.5´-5.0´,  
ESADA 3 1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 3 3.5´-4.0´, NEWCONS 1 1.5´-2.0´, NEWCONS 1 3.5´-4.0´,  
NEWCONS 2 1.0´-1.5´, NEWCONS 2 3.5´-4.0´, NEWCONS 3 1.0´-1.5´, NEWCONS 3 3.3´-3.8´ 
Matrix:  Soil 

 
EPA Level V- Semivolatiles Assessment Form  

                 
 

 Problems Qualifications 
1. Sample 

Management 
 
 

 
The COC was signed by field and 
laboratory personnel.  The conditions of 
the samples or the temperatures at which 
they were received were not recorded on 
the COC; no evaluation of the samples 
could be made in regards to sample 
receipt conditions. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 

4. Method Blanks 
 

 

 
The laboratory analyzed two method 
blanks with the sample of this SDG.  No 
target compounds or TICs were detected 
in the method blanks. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 

5. LCS/BS 
 
 
 

 
The data package did not contain blank 
spike information; no evaluation of the 
samples could be made in regards to 
laboratory accuracy. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 

6. Surrogates 
 

 
Samples ESADA 1 4.0´-4.5´, ESADA 2 
1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 3 1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 3 
3.5´-4.0´, and NEWCONS 3 1.0´-1.5´ 
had recoveries of 2-fluorobiphenyl 

 
No qualifications were required 
since none of the samples with 
surrogate outliers had any target 
compound detects. 
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 Problems Qualifications 
above QC limits.  Sample NEWCONS 3 
1.0´-1.5´ also had a recovery of 
terphenyl-d14 above QC limits.  All 
other sample surrogate recoveries were 
within the EPA Method 8270 QC limits. 
 

 

7.   MS/MSDs 
 

NEWCONS 3 1.0´-1.5´ 

 

 
The laboratory MS/MSD summary did 
not have QC limits listed.  All of the 
spiked compounds were recovered 
within 67% to 130% for both the MS 
and MSD and all RPDs were 23% or 
less.  In the professional judgement of 
the reviewer, the MS and MSD % 
recoveries and RPDs were acceptable. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 

8. Field QC Samples 

 

ER: none 

 

FB:  none 

 

Field duplicates:  None 

 
The data package did not contain field 
QC sample information; no evaluation 
of the samples could be made in regards 
to field QC samples. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 
 
 
 
 

10. Other 
 

 
TICs were reported in several of the 
samples of this SDG. 
Nominal reporting limits for the samples 
of this SDG were one half the normal 
reporting limits for Method 8270. 
 

 
TICs were qualified "NJ," estimated, 
tentatively identified. 
  

11.   Comments  
 None 
 

 
None 

 
 











































































0  
550 South Wadsworth Blvd. Ste. 500 
Denver, CO 80226 
(303) 935-6505 
 
Rocketdyne 
Analysis/Method:  6010/9045/7470 (with 1312 prep method) 
No. of Samples: 12 
Date Completed:  March 8, 1999 
Reviewer:  K. Chapman 
Ref:  USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines For Inorganic Data Review (Feb. 
1994) 
Samples Reviewed:  ESADA 1 1.5´-2.0´, ESADA 1 4.0´-4.5´, ESADA 2 1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 2 4.5´-5.0´,  
ESADA 3 1.0´-1.5´, ESADA 3 3.5´-4.0´, NEWCONS 1 1.5´-2.0´, NEWCONS 1 3.5´-4.0´,  
NEWCONS 2 1.0´-1.5´, NEWCONS 2 3.5´-4.0´, NEWCONS 3 1.0´-1.5´, NEWCONS 3 3.3´-3.8´ 
 
 
 

 
EPA Level V- Metals Assessment Form  

 
 

 Problems Qualifications 
  1. Sample 
Management 
 
 
 

 
The COCs were signed by field and 
laboratory personnel.  Sample 
conditions and cooler temperatures 
were not recorded on the COCs; 
therefore, no evaluation of the 
sample data could be made based on 
sample conditions upon receipt. 
 
The holding times for pH were 
exceeded prior to arrival at the 
laboratory. 
 

 
All pH analysis results were qualified as 
estimated, “J.” 
 
 
 
 

  2. Method Blanks 
 
 
 

 
No information was provided on the 
blank analysis; no assessment was 
made with repect to this criteria. 

 
None 

  3. LCS/BS 
 
 
 

 
No information was provided on the 
blank spike analysis; no assessment 
was made with repect to this criteria. 

 
None 

  4. Duplicates 
 
 

 

 
Acceptable as reviewed. 

 
None 

  5. MS/MSDs   
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                   SDG:  NEW YARD 
Data Validation Report                                              Analysis:  Metals  
 

 Problems Qualifications 
 
 
 

K:  diluted out of matrix spike 
Na:  acceptable recovery 
Not applicable to the pH analysis. 

None 
 

  6. ICP Serial Dilution 
 
 
 

 
No information was provided on the 
serial dilution; no assessment was 
made with repect to this criteria. 

 
None 

  7. Field QC Samples 
 
 
 

 
The data package did not contain 
field QC sample information; no 
evaluation of sample data was made 
based on field QC. 

 
None 

8.  Other 
 
 
 

 
None 

 
None 

9.  Comments 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
None 
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 Project: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
DATA VALIDATION REPORT  SDG: IQD0373 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.002 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQD0373 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 2 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab Sample 

Name 
Sub-Lab 
Sample Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

       
ESBS0010S03 IQD0373-02 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 9:42:00 AM 6010B 
ESBS0011S03 IQD0373-01 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 9:02:00 AM 6010B 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result summary by 
the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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II. Method Analyses 
 
 

A. EPA METHODS 6010B—Aluminum 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 24, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Method 6010B, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, six months for ICP metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no detects. 
 

• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The recovery was within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  No MS/MSD analyses were performed. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Aluminum was not detected in field blank 

FSQW0003F01 (183627).  The samples in this SDG had no identified equipment 
rinsate sample. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.002 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQC2079 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 7 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab Sample 

Name 
Sub-Lab 
Sample Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

ESBS0011S02  IQC2079-01 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B 
ESBS0010S02 IQC2079-02 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B 
ESBS0005S02 IQC2079-03 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B 
ESBS0008S02 IQC2079-04 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B 
ESBS0012S02 IQC2079-05 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B, 6020, 7471A 
EBBS0009S02 IQC2079-06 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B 
ESBS0019S02 IQC2079-07 N/A Soil 2/21/2007 6010B, 6020, 7471A 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required.  If necessary, the client IDs were added to the sample result summary 
by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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II. Method Analyses 
 

 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, and 7471A—Metals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 25, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Methods 6010B 6020, and 7471A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data 
Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals and 
28 days for mercury, were met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Thallium was detected in the method blank at 0.102 mg/kg; therefore, thallium 

detected in the samples was qualified as an estimated nondetect, “UJ.” 
 

• Interference Check Samples:  Boron was detected in the ICSA at 51.8 µg/L; therefore, 
boron detected in the samples was qualified as estimated, “J.” 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on 
ESBS0019S02.  Antimony, cobalt, copper, nickel, zinc, and zirconium were recovered 
below the control limit on both the MS and the MSD; therefore, the aforementioned 
analytes were qualified as estimated, “J,” in the site samples.  Molybdenum was recovered 
above the control limit in the MSD and the molybdenum RPD exceeded the control limit; 
therefore, molybdenum detected in the site samples was qualified as estimated, “J.” 

 
• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 
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• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 
nondetects are valid to the MDL. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank ESQW0002F01 (183796) was 

analyzed for aluminum, antimony, arsenic, lead, and sodium only.  Sodium was 
detected in the field blank, but not at sufficient concentration to qualify the site 
samples.  The samples in this SDG had no identified equipment rinsate sample. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQB2451 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: Soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 18 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0015S70 IQB2451-01 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 6020, 8082, 9045C 

ESBS0011S01 IQB2451-02 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 8082, 
8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0011S02 IQB2451-03 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0011S03 IQB2451-04 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 

ESBS0010S01 IQB2451-05 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 8082, 
8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0010S02 IQB2451-06 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0010S03 IQB2451-07 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 

ESBS0005S01 IQB2451-08 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 8082, 
8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0005S02 IQB2451-09 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 

ESBS0008S01 IQB2451-10 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 8082, 
8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0008S02 IQB2451-11 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0008S03 IQB2451-12 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S02 IQB2451-13 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S01 IQB2451-14 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S03 IQB2451-15 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S04 IQB2451-16 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S05 IQB2451-17 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0015S06 IQB2451-18 N/A Soil 21-Feb-07 9045C 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result summary by 
the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  

 
 
 

Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
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D The analysis with this flag should not 

be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 

 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/30/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Methods 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data 
Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals and 28 
days for mercury, were met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Boron was detected in the method blank at 1.43 mg/kg and lithium was detected 

in a CCB at 40.5 µg/L; therefore, boron detected in ESBS0010S01, ESBS0005S01, and 
ESBS0008S01, and lithium detected in all samples was qualified as estimated, “UJ.” 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Not applicable. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  No MS/MSD analyses were performed 
 

• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-
120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Boron was 

reported in the ICSA at -26.8 µg/L; therefore, nondetected boron was qualified as 
estimated, “UJ.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the MDL. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
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Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
 

o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 
no detects.  Molybdenum was detected in equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 
(IQB1859) at 0.16 µg/L; therefore, molybdenum detected in all samples was 
qualified as estimated, “J.” 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 
B. EPA METHOD 8270C SIM—Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Semivolatile Organics (DVP-3, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8270C, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries and RPDs were within 

laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 

a detect between the MDL and the reporting limit for naphthalene at 0.13 µg/L.  
Naphthalene detected in associated site sample ESBS0005S01 exceeded five 
times the field blank concentration.  Equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) 
had no target compounds detected above the MDL. 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  The laboratory 
analyzed for PAH compounds and added phthalates. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
• Tentatively Identified Compounds:  TICs were not reported by the laboratory for this SDG. 

 
• System Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 
 
C. EPA METHOD 8082—PCBs 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Organochlorine Pesticides/PCBs by GC (DVP-4, Rev. 
0), EPA Method 8082, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blanks had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) and 
equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no reported target compound 
detects above the MDL. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  The laboratory flagged results for Aroclors 1254 and 1260 in samples 
ESBS0011S01 and ESBS0008S01 to indicate a possible high bias due to coelution of 
Aroclors 1254 and 1260.  Those results were qualified as estimated, “J,” in both samples.  
Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were qualified as estimated, 
“J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
D. EPA METHOD 8015B—Extractable Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  K. Shadowlight 
Date Reviewed:  March 26, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (DVP-8, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8015B, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Method blanks had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on a sample 
from this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  There were no target compound detects in 
the field blank, BSQW0018F01 (IQB1202), or the equipment rinsate 
ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859). 

  
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation.  Four EFH 

hydrocarbon ranges were reported:  C8-C11, C12-C14, C15-C20, and C21-C30.   
 

• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 
level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
E. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/30/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, 24 hours from preparation for pH, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0015S70 
and ESBS0008S01.  Both RPDs were within the laboratory-established control limit of 
≤5%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQB1860 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 2 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0013S01 IQB1860-01 n/a Soil 2/15/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0014S01 IQB1860-02 n/a Soil 2/15/07 9045C 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C, at 5°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the sample was received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COC was appropriately signed and dated by both field and laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*# Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section 2.#, "Data Validation 
Findings."  The number following the 
asterisk (*) will indicate the 
subsection where a description of the 
problem can be found (e.g. *1 would 
indicate an issue address in section 
2.1). 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section 2.#, "Data Validation 
Findings."  The number following the 
asterisk (*) will indicate the 
subsection where a description of the 
problem can be found (e.g. *1 would 
indicate an issue address in section 
2.1). 
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III. Method Analyses 
 
 

A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  Patti Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/23/07 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA Methods 
6020, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding time, six months for ICP-MS metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no detects of sufficient concentration to require 
qualification. 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Not applicable. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Recoveries and RPDs were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Lead was not detected in either the field 
blank, BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202), or the equipment rinsate, ESQW0001E01 
(IQB1859). 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 

B. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  Patti Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/23/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, 24 hours from preparation for pH, were met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this method. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this method.   
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this method.   
 

• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this method. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQB1822 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: Soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 6 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0019S02 IQB1822-01 N/A Soil 16-Feb-07 9045C 
ESBS0014S02 IQB1822-02 N/A Soil 16-Feb-07 6020, 9045C 

ESBS0007S01 IQB1822-03 7022008-01 Soil 16-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 
8082, 8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0007S02 IQB1822-04 N/A Soil 16-Feb-07 9045C 

ESBS0006S01 IQB1822-05 7022008-02 Soil 16-Feb-07
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 
8082, 8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0006S02 IQB1822-06 N/A Soil 16-Feb-07 9045C 
 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory above the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C, at 16°C; however, due to the 
nonvolatile nature of the analytes reported in this SDG, no qualifications were required.  According 
to the case narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly 
preserved, if applicable.  The COCs were signed and dated by the appropriate field and/or 
laboratory personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, 
custody seals were not required.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result 
summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 

 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/30/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Methods 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data 
Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals and 28 
days for mercury, were met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Method blanks had no detects.  Boron was detected in a CCB at 8.4 µg/L; 

therefore, boron detected in both samples was qualified as estimated, “J.” 
 

• Interference Check Samples:  Not applicable. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  No MS/MSD analyses were performed. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 
no detects.  Molybdenum was detected in equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 
(IQB1859) at 0.16 µg/L; therefore, molybdenum detected in both samples was 
qualified as estimated, “J.”. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 
B. EPA METHOD 8270C SIM—Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Semivolatile Organics (DVP-3, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8270C, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 

a detect between the MDL and the reporting limit for naphthalene at 0.13 µg/L; 
however, naphthalene was not detected in the associated site samples.  
Equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no target compounds detected 
above the MDL. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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• Internal Standards Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  The laboratory 
analyzed for PAH compounds and added phthalates. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
• Tentatively Identified Compounds:  TICs were not reported by the laboratory for this SDG. 

 
• System Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
 

C. EPA METHOD 8082—PCBs 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Organochlorine Pesticides/PCBs by GC (DVP-4, Rev. 
0), EPA Method 8082, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blanks had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) and 

equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no reported target compound 
detects above the MDL. 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 
Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
D. EPA METHOD 8015B—Extractable Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  K. Shadowlight 
Date Reviewed:  March 26, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (DVP-8, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8015B, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recovery was within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate: MS/MSD analyses were not performed on a sample 
from this SDG. 

  
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  There were no target compound detects in 

the field blank, BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202), or the equipment rinsate, 
ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859). 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation.  Four EFH 

hydrocarbon ranges were reported:  C8-C11, C12-C14, C15-C20, and C21-C30.   
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• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 
level V validation.  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
E. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/30/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, 24 hours from preparation for pH, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0019S01 
and the RPD was within the laboratory-established control limit of ≤5%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis.  

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: IQB1681 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: Soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 4 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Test America 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample Name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0009S01 IQB1681-03 7021614-03 Soil 
14-Feb-07, 

13:10
6010B, 6020, 7471A, 8015B, 
8082, 8270C SIM, 9045C 

ESBS0009S02 IQB1681-04 N/A Soil 
14-Feb-07, 

13:30 9045C 

ESBS0012S01 IQB1681-01 7021614-01 Soil 
14-Feb-07 

11:15
6010B, 6020, 7471A,8015B, 
 8082, 8270C SIM 

ESBS0012S02 IQB1681-02 N/A Soil 
14-Feb-07 

11:30 9045C  

ESBS0019S01 IQB1681-05 N/A Soil 
14-Feb-07, 

14:50 9045C 
 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result summary by 
the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 

 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/29/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Methods 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data 
Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals and 28 
days for mercury, were met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Boron and molybdenum were detected in the method blanks at 2.41 and 0.120 

mg/kg; therefore, boron and molybdenum detected in both samples were qualified as 
estimated, “UJ.” 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Boron was reported in the ICSA solution at -17.9 µg/L; 

therefore, nondetected boron in the samples was qualified as estimated, “UJ.”. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  No MS/MSD analyses were performed. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  No serial dilution analyses were performed. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
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data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 

no reported detects.  Molybdenum was detected in equipment rinsate 
EQW0001E01 (IQB1859) but was not detected in the site samples. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 
B. EPA METHOD 8270C SIM—Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Semivolatile Organics (DVP-3, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8270C, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within s14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries and RPDs were within 

laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) had 

a detect between the MDL and the reporting limit for naphthalene at 0.13 µg/L; 
however, naphthalene was not detected in the associated site samples.  
Equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no target compounds detected 
above the MDL. 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  The laboratory 
analyzed for PAH compounds and added phthalates. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
• Tentatively Identified Compounds:  TICs were not reported by the laboratory for this SDG. 

 
• System Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 
 
C. EPA METHOD 8082—PCBs 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  March 28, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Organochlorine Pesticides/PCBs by GC (DVP-4, Rev. 
0), EPA Method 8082, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blanks had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
samples of this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) and 
equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no reported target compound 
detects above the MDL. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
D. EPA METHOD 8015B—Extractable Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  K. Shadowlight 
Date Reviewed:  March 26, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (DVP-8, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8015B, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil samples were 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recovery was within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed for the 
samples in this SDG. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  There were no target compound detects in 

the field blank, BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202), or the equipment rinsate, 
ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859). 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a level V validation.  Four EFH 
hydrocarbon ranges were reported:  C8-C11, C12-C14, C15-C20, and C21-C30.   

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 
E. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  3/29/07 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding times, 24 hours from preparation for pH, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this analysis.   
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0012S01. 
 The RPD was within the laboratory-established control limit of ≤5%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis.   

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: G7D060344 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 1 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: STL-Sacramento 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab  

Sample Name 
Sub-Lab 
Sample 
Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

ESBS0034S01SP G7D060344001 N/A Soil 4/3/2007 
2:00:00 PM 

6020, 9045C 

 
II. Sample Management 

No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory above the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C, at 17°C; however, due to the 
nonvolatile nature of the analytes, no qualifications were required.  According to the case narrative 
for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if applicable.  The 
COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory personnel and custody 
seals were present and intact.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result 
summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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II. Method Analyses 
 
A. EPA METHOD 6020—Metals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  May 7, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
6020, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, six months for ICP-MS metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Antimony was reported in a bracketing CCB at -0.055 µg/L; however, as antimony 
was subsequently rejected, no qualification was applied. 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Antimony was recovered below 30% in both the MS 
and the MSD; therefore, nondetected antimony in the site sample was rejected, “R.”  All 
remaining recoveries and RPDs were within laboratory-established QC limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed on the sample in this SDG.  All 

results were acceptable with %Ds ≤10%. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-
120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Neither antimony, arsenic or lead were 
detected in field blank ESQW0002F01 (183796).  This SDG had no identified 
equipment rinsate sample. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 

B. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  May 7, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, and 
the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, 24 hours from preparation for pH, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis.   
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this analysis.   
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on the sample in 
this SDG.  The RPD was within the laboratory-established control limit of ≤5%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis.   

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: 1026673 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: Soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 1 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: TestAmerica 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0005S01SP 1891264 na soil 2/21/07
6010A, 6020, 7471A, 805B, 
8082, 8270CSIM, 9045C 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the laboratory, custody 
seals were not required.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the sample result summary by 
the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 12, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA Methods 
6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review 
(2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals and 28 
days for mercury, were met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no applicable detects. 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on the sample in 
this SDG.  All RPDs were within the control limits of ≤20% or ±MDL. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on the sample in 

this SDG.  Antimony was recovered below 30% in both the MS and the MSD and nickel 
was recovered below the control limit in both the MS and the MSD.  Antimony and nickel 
detected in the samples were qualified as estimated, “J.”  The remaining recoveries and all 
RPDs were within laboratory-established QC limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed and all %Ds were acceptable. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
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data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IBQ1202) had 

no detects.  Molybdenum was detected in equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 
(IBQ1859) but not at a concentration sufficient to qualify the site sample. 

 
Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 
 

B. EPA METHOD 8270C SIM—Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  April 13, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Semivolatile Organics (DVP-3, Rev. 0), EPA Method 8270C, 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil sample was 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compounds detected above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries and RPDs were within 

laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
sample of this SDG.  Evaluation of method accuracy and precision was based on the blank 
spike results. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Naphthalene was detected in field blank 

BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) at 0.13 µg/L; however, naphthalene was not detected in 
the site sample.  Equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no target 
compound detects. 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  The laboratory 
analyzed for PAH compounds and added phthalates. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
• Tentatively Identified Compounds:  TICs were not reported by the laboratory for this SDG. 

 
• System Performance:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
 

C. EPA METHOD 8082—PCBs 
 
Reviewed By:  L. Calvin 
Date Reviewed:  April 13, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Organochlorine Pesticides/PCBs by GC (DVP-4, Rev. 0), 
EPA Method 8082, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil sample was 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  Recoveries were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
sample of this SDG.  Evaluation of method accuracy and precision was based on the blank 
spike results. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Field blank BLQW0018F01 (IQB1202) and 
equipment rinsate ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859) had no target compound detects. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Any results reported between the MDL and the reporting limit were 
qualified as estimated, “J.”  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
 

D. EPA METHOD 8015B—Extractable Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (EFHs) 
 
Reviewed By:  K. Shadowlight 
Date Reviewed:  April 11, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons (DVP-8, Rev. 0), EPA Method 
8015B, and the National Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Extraction and analytical holding times were met.  The soil sample was 
extracted within 14 days of collection and analyzed within 40 days of extraction. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  The method blank had no target compound detects above the MDL. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The recoveries and RPD were within 

laboratory-established QC limits for the blank spike/blank spike duplicate pair. 
 

• Surrogate Recovery:  The recoveries for both surrogates were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  A matrix spike only was performed on the sample in 

this SDG and the recovery was within the laboratory QC limits.   
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  There were no target compounds detected 

above the MDL in field blank BLQW0018F01 (IBQ1202) or equipment rinsate, 
ESQW0001E01 (IQB1859). 
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o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Four EFH 
hydrocarbon ranges were reported:  C8-C11, C12-C14, C15-C20, and C21-C30.  The 
laboratory also reported a total TPH.  The result for total TPH was rejected, “R,” in the 
sample of this SDG, as duplicate data, as the total result was represented by the four 
separate ranges. 

 
• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Review is not applicable at a 

Level V validation.  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 
 
 

E. EPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 12, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C, and 
the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, 24 hours from preparation for pH, were met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-
established QC limits.   

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis.   

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.   

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.002 
 Sample Delivery Group: 186314H 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 3 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: GEL 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab 

Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

       
ESBS0022S02 186314003 N/A Soil 4/3/2007 12:50:00 PM 6010B  
ESBS0024S02 186314001 N/A Soil 4/3/2007 11:23:00 AM 6010B 
ESBS0024S04 186314002 N/A Soil 4/3/2007 12:01:00 PM 6010B  
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  Sample custody seals were intact.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the 
sample result summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 
 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  June 4, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Method 6010A, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, six months for ICP metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  There were no applicable detects in the method blank or CCBs. 
 

• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0024S02. 

 The RPDs were within the laboratory-established control limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on 
ESBS0024S02.  The recoveries and RPDs were within the laboratory-established control 
limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed on ESBS0024S02.  The %Ds 

were acceptable. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-
120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Nondetects 

are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
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Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
 

o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  There were no applicable detects in field 
blank BLQW0019F01 (186235).  The samples in this SDG had no associated 
equipment rinsate. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples analyzed with this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: 186102 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: water/soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 11 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: GEL 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab Sample 

Name 
Sub-Lab 
Sample 
Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

       
ESBS0038S01 186102009 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 11:34:00 AM 6010B 
ESBS0038S02 186102010 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 11:48:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0039S01 186102005 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 8:57:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0039S02 186102006 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 9:39:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0040S01 186102002 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 7:53:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0040S02 186102004 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 8:21:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0041S01 186102001 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 7:40:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0041S02 186102003 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 8:20:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0043S01 186102007 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 10:09:00 AM 6010B  
ESBS0043S02 186102008 N/A Soil 5/15/2007 11:07:00 AM 6010B  
ESQW0003E01 186105001 N/A Water 5/15/2007 12:26:00 PM 6010B  
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  Samples custody seals were intact.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the 
sample result summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 
 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  June 2, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Method 6010B and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, six months for ICP metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Sodium was detected in method blank 634657 at 0.0633 mg/L; therefore, sodium 
detected in ESQW0003E01 was qualified as an estimated nondetect, “UJ.” 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates: Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0041S01 
the RPDs were within the laboratory-established control limits. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on 

ESBS0041S01.  Recoveries and RPDs were within laboratory-established QC limits. 
 

• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed on ESBS0041S01.  The serial 
dilution %Ds were within the laboratory-established control limits. 

 
• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-

120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
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Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
 

o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Aluminum and sodium were not detected in 
field blank BLQW0019E01 (186235) or equipment rinsate ESBS0003E01. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap  
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: 186012 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 2 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: GEL 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 
 
Sample Name Lab Sample 

Name 
Sub-Lab 
Sample 
Name 

Matrix Collection Method 

       
ESBS0042S01 186012001 N/A Soil 5/14/2007 12:59:00 PM 6010B  
ESBS0042S02 186012002 N/A Soil 5/14/2007 1:32:00 PM 6010B  
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory within the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C.  According to the case 
narrative for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if 
applicable.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory 
personnel.  Sample custody seals were intact.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the 
sample result summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 
 
A. EPA METHODS 6010B, 6020, 7470A/7471A—Metals and Mercury 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  June 2, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Method 6010B and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, six months for ICP metals, was met. 
 

• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no detects. 
 

• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within laboratory-
established QC limits. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates: Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0042S01.  

the RPDs were within the laboratory-established control limits. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on 
ESBS0042S01.  Recoveries and RPDs were within laboratory-established QC limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed on ESBS0042S01.  The %Ds 

were within the laboratory-established control limits. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-
120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
 

• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Aluminum and sodium were not detected in 
field blank BLQW0019E01 (186235) or equipment rinsate ESBS0003E01. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08 
 Sample Delivery Group: 183796 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil/water 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 12 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: GEL 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix 
Type 

Collection 
Date Method 

ESBS0031S01 183796001 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0035S01 183796002 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0024S01 183796003 N/A soil 4/3/07 6010B, 9045C 
ESBS0032D01 183796005 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0032S01 183796006 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0033S01 183796009 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0023S01 183796010 N/A soil 4/3/07 6010B, 9045C 
ESBS0022S01 183796011 N/A soil 4/3/07 6010B, 9045C 
ESBS0034S01 183796013 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESBS0036S01 183796014 N/A soil 4/3/07 6020, 9045C 
ESQW0002F01 183799001 N/A water 4/3/07 6010B, 6020 
ESBS0031AS01 183799002 N/A soil 4/3/07 314.0 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory above the temperature limits of 4°C ±2°C, at 9°C; however, due to the 
nonvolatile nature of the analytes, no qualifications were required.  According to the case narrative 
for this SDG, the samples were received intact, on ice, and properly preserved, if applicable.  The 
COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and/or laboratory personnel.  Custody seals 
were present and intact on the sample coolers.  If necessary, the client ID was added to the 
sample result summary by the reviewer. 
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
 

 



 Project: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
DATA VALIDATION REPORT  SDG: 183796 

 3 Revision 0 

Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.   

Not applicable. 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, "Sample Management," 
or Section III, "Method Analyses."  
The number following the asterisk 
(*) will indicate the report section 
where a description of the problem 
can be found. 
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III. Method Analyses 
 

A. EPA METHODS 6010B and 6020—Metals 
 
Reviewed By:  P.Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 25, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-5, Rev. 0 and DVP-21, Rev. 0), EPA 
Methods 6010B, and 6020, and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review 
(2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times, six months for ICP and ICP-MS metals, were 
met. 

 
• Tuning:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no applicable detects. 

 
• Interference Check Samples:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Recoveries were within method-

established QC limits. 
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0031S01 
and ESBS0024S01.  All RPDs were within the method-established control limit of ≤20%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were performed on 

ESBS0031S01 and ESBS0024S01.  Antimony was recovered below the control limit in 
both the MS and the MSD; therefore, all antimony results were qualified as estimated, 
“UJ,” for nondetects and, “J,” for detects.  Native concentrations of arsenic and aluminum 
were ≥4× the spike concentration; therefore, these results were not assessed.  All 
remaining recoveries and all RPDs were within method-established QC limits. 

 
• Serial Dilution:  Serial dilution analyses were performed on ESBS0031S01 and 

ESBS0024S01.  All %Ds were within the method-established control limit of ≤10%. 
 

• Internal Standards Performance:  All sample internal standard intensities were within 30-
120% of the internal standard intensities measured in the initial calibration.  All CCV and 
CCB internal standard intensities were within 80-120% of the internal standard intensities 
measured in the initial calibration. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation.  Reported 

nondetects are valid to the MDL. 
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• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 
on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Sodium was detected in field blank 

EWQW0002F01, but not at a concentration that required qualification of the site 
soil samples.  The samples in this SDG had no identified equipment rinsate 
sample. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  ESBS0032S01 and ESBS0032D01 were identified as field 

duplicate samples.  All detects were in common and all RPDs were ≤100%. 
 
 

B. EPA METHOD 314.0—Perchlorate 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 25, 2007 
 

The sample listed in Table 1 for this analysis was validated based on the guidelines outlined in the 
MECX Data Validation Procedure for Metals (DVP-20, Rev. 0), EPA Method 314.0, and the 
National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, 28 days, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Method blanks and CCBs had no detects. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The recovery was within the method-
established QC limits of 85-115%. 

 
• Laboratory Duplicates:  No laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on the sample in 

this SDG. 
 

• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  MS/MSD analyses were not performed on the 
sample in this SDG. 

 
• Sample Result Verification:  The sample result reported on the Form I was verified against 

the raw data.  No transcription errors or calculation errors were noted.  Reported 
nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Perchlorate was not detected in field blank 
FSQW0003F01 (183627).  This sample in this SDG had no identified equipment 
rinsate sample. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 

 
 

C. USEPA METHOD 9045C—General Minerals 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 25, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for General Minerals (DVP-6, Rev. 0), EPA Method 9045C 
and the National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  The analytical holding time, 24 hours from preparation for pH, was met. 
 

• Calibration:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 
 

• Blanks:  Not applicable to this analysis. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  Not applicable to this analysis.   
 

• Laboratory Duplicates:  Laboratory duplicate analyses were performed on ESBS0031S01 
and ESBS0036S01.  Both RPDs were within the laboratory-established control limit of 
≤5%. 

 
• Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate:  Not applicable to this analysis.   

 
• Sample Result Verification:  Review is not applicable at a Level V validation. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks and Equipment Rinsates:  Not applicable to this analysis. 

 
o Field Duplicates:  ESBS0032S01 and ESBS0032D01 were identified as field 

duplicate samples.  The RPD was ≤100%. 
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951•779•0310     or     800•798•9336     fax  951•779•0344
www.centrum-labs.com  1401 Research Park Drive, Suite 100, Riverside, CA 92507

CERTIFIED HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING MOBILE & IN HOUSE LABORATORIES

Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

 

Laboratory Name: Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Address: 1401 Research Park Drive, Suite 100, Riverside, CA 92507

Telephone/Fax: (951) 779-0310/(951) 779-0344

ELAP Certification No./
Expiration Date: 2373 / June 31, 2007

Authorized Signature
Name, Title: (print) Mark Horan, Mobile Laboratories Supervisor

Signature, Date:

Client Name: Montgomery Watson Harza

Project Name/No: Boeing SSFL / 1891263.011181 / 1891264.0111811

Date(s) Sampled: (from - to) 03/06/07

Date(s) Received: (from - to) 03/06/07

Date(s) Reported: (from - to) 03/06/07

Chain of Custody received: Yes X No

Comments

(RWQCB Lab Form: Ver 6/00)

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

LABORATORY REPORT FORM (COVER PAGE 1)



Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

Organic Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

VOC's by GCMS 9 0
 

Sample Condition: Intact

Inorganic Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

Microbiological Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

Other Types of Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

(RWQCB Lab Form: Ver 6/00)

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

LABORATORY REPORT FORM (COVER PAGE 2)



Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

Project No: Boeing SSFL / 1891263.011181 / 1891264.0111811 (RWQCB labForm 10A; Ver6/00)

II. Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

DATE PERFORMED: 03/06/07 ANALYTICAL METHOD:         GCMS

BATCH #: 030607M4V1555

LAB SAMPLE I.D.: Laboratory Control Sample REPORTING UNITS: µg/L

ANALYTE SAMPLE SPK MS % MS SPIKE MSD % MSD RPD MS/MSD RPD
RESULT CONC CONC LIMIT Limit

(DUP)
 
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 50 48.26 97% 50 50.63 101% 4.8% 70-130 25
Benzene 0.0 50 48.19 96% 50 51.03 102% 5.7% 70-130 25
Trichloroethene 0.0 50 46.99 94% 50 50.49 101% 7.2% 70-130 25
Toluene 0.0 50 48.75 98% 50 51.95 104% 6.4% 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 0.0 50 46.67 93% 50 49.07 98% 5.0% 70-130 25

III. Laboratory Quality Control Check Sample (LCS)

DATE PERFORMED: 03/06/07 ANALYTICAL METHOD:         GCMS

STANDARD SUPPLY SOURCE: Centrum Analytical Laboratories DATE OF SOURCE: 02/06/07
 

INSTRUMENT I.D.: M4GCMS LOT NUMBER: VC-70-01

LAB LCS I.D.: Laboratory Control Sample REPORTING UNITS: µg/L

ANALYTE SPIKE CONC %  RECOVERY
 
1,1-Dichloroethene 48.26 97% 70-130
Benzene 48.19 96% 70-130
Trichloroethene 46.99 94% 70-130
Toluene 48.75 98% 70-130
Chlorobenzene 46.67 93% 70-13050

50
50
50

QA/QC REPORT (Continued)

RESULT

50

ACP % REC LIMIT





951•779•0310     or     800•798•9336     fax  951•779•0344
www.centrum-labs.com  1401 Research Park Drive, Suite 100, Riverside, CA 92507

CERTIFIED HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING MOBILE & IN HOUSE LABORATORIES

Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

 

Laboratory Name: Centrum Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

Address: 1401 Research Park Drive, Suite 100, Riverside, CA 92507

Telephone/Fax: (951) 779-0310/(951) 779-0344

ELAP Certification No./
Expiration Date: 2373 / June 31, 2007

Authorized Signature
Name, Title: (print) Mark Horan, Mobile Laboratories Supervisor

Signature, Date:

Client Name: Montgomery Watson Harza

Project Name/No: Boeing SSFL / 1891263.011181 / 1891264.0111811

Date(s) Sampled: (from - to) 03/05/07

Date(s) Received: (from - to) 03/05/07

Date(s) Reported: (from - to) 03/05/07

Chain of Custody received: Yes X No

Comments

(RWQCB Lab Form: Ver 6/00)

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

LABORATORY REPORT FORM (COVER PAGE 1)



Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

Organic Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

VOC's by GCMS 4 0
 

Sample Condition: Intact

Inorganic Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

Microbiological Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

Other Types of Analyses # of Samples # of Samples Subcontracted

Sample Condition:

(RWQCB Lab Form: Ver 6/00)

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
LOS ANGELES REGION

LABORATORY REPORT FORM (COVER PAGE 2)



Centrum
Analytical
Laboratories, Inc.

Project No: Boeing SSFL / 1891263.011181 / 1891264.0111811 (RWQCB labForm 10A; Ver6/00)

II. Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

DATE PERFORMED: 03/05/07 ANALYTICAL METHOD:         GCMS

BATCH #: 030507M4V1554

LAB SAMPLE I.D.: Laboratory Control Sample REPORTING UNITS: µg/L

ANALYTE SAMPLE SPK MS % MS SPIKE MSD % MSD RPD MS/MSD RPD
RESULT CONC CONC LIMIT Limit

(DUP)
 
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 50 47.40 95% 50 42.37 85% 11.2% 70-130 25
Benzene 0.0 50 48.42 97% 50 47.57 95% 1.8% 70-130 25
Trichloroethene 0.0 50 47.69 95% 50 46.90 94% 1.7% 70-130 25
Toluene 0.0 50 48.85 98% 50 47.95 96% 1.9% 70-130 25
Chlorobenzene 0.0 50 46.43 93% 50 46.48 93% 0.1% 70-130 25

III. Laboratory Quality Control Check Sample (LCS)

DATE PERFORMED: 03/05/07 ANALYTICAL METHOD:         GCMS

STANDARD SUPPLY SOURCE: Centrum Analytical Laboratories DATE OF SOURCE: 02/06/07
 

INSTRUMENT I.D.: M4GCMS LOT NUMBER: VC-70-01

LAB LCS I.D.: Laboratory Control Sample REPORTING UNITS: µg/L

ANALYTE SPIKE CONC %  RECOVERY
 
1,1-Dichloroethene 47.40 95% 70-130
Benzene 48.42 97% 70-130
Trichloroethene 47.69 95% 70-130
Toluene 48.85 98% 70-130
Chlorobenzene 46.43 93% 70-13050

50
50
50

QA/QC REPORT (Continued)

RESULT

50

ACP % REC LIMIT
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: M4-959a 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil vapor 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 9 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Centrum 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix Type Collection 
Date Method 

ESSV0004S01 M4-959a-01 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0004S02 M4-959a-02 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0009S01 M4-959a-03 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0009S02 M4-959a-04 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESQV0001F01 M4-959a-05 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0006S01 M4-959a-06 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0007S01 M4-959a-07 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0007D01 M4-959a-08 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 
ESSV0007S02 M4-959a-09 na soil vapor 3/6/07 8260B 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory intact.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and 
laboratory personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the mobile 
laboratory, custody seals were not required.   
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Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, “Sample Management,” or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, “Sample Management,” or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 
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A. EPA METHOD 8260B—Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) in Soil Vapor 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 2, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Volatile Organics (DVP-2, Rev. 0), EPA Method 8260B, 
Interim Guidance for Active Soil Gas Investigations, State of California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board - Los Angeles Region (LARWQCB, 1997), Advisory – Active Soil Gas 
Investigations, LARWQCB and Department of Toxic Substance Control (2003), and the National 
Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times were met.  The samples bulbs were analyzed 
within 4 hours of collection. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  The BFB tunes met the method abundance criteria.  Samples were 

analyzed within 12 hours of the BFB injection time. 
 

• Calibration:  Calibration criteria were met.  Initial calibration %RSDs were ≤20% and ≤30% 
for trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, 
chloroethane, and vinyl chloride.  The continuing calibration %Ds were ≤15% and ≤25% for 
trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, chloroethane, 
and vinyl chloride. 

 
• Blanks:  The ambient air method blank had no target compound detects above the CRDL. 

This blank is best associated with the site and date of collection but is also a measure of 
bulb contamination and was, therefore, associated with all samples in this SDG. 

 
• Surrogate Recovery:  All recoveries were within LARWQCB method-established control 

limits of 75-125%. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The mobile laboratory analyzed two LCS 
samples for this SDG.  For the reporting limit level LCS, all recoveries were at least 50%.  
For the 50 ug/L LCS, the %Ds were within the control limits of ≤20% and ≤30% for 
trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, chloroethane, 
and vinyl chloride. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 

 
o Field Blanks:  One field blank, ESQV0001F01, was analyzed in this SDG.  No 

target compounds were reported in the field blank.   
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o Field Duplicates:  Samples ESSV0007S01 and ESSV0007D01 were identified as 
field duplicates.  There were no reportable target compounds in either of the field 
duplicate samples. 

 
• Compound Identification:  Compound identification was verified based on retention times 

only.  Per previous conversations with the analyst, compounds crossed out in the mass 
spectrometer raw data and annotated with, “ID,” refer to compounds reported by the 
instrument but which lacked a spectral match. 
 

• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  The leak detection compound, 
isopropanol, was reported in the original analysis of ESSV0004S02; therefore, this sample 
was recollected and only this analysis was reported.  Compound quantification was verified 
from the raw data.  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 
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 I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 Task Order Title: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
 Contract Task Order: 1261.500D.08.001 
 Sample Delivery Group: M4-958c 
 Project Manager: Dixie Hambrick 
 Matrix: soil vapor 
 QC Level: V 
 No. of Samples: 4 
 No. of Reanalyses/Dilutions: 0 
 Laboratory: Centrum 
 

Table 1.  Sample Identification 
 

Sample Name Lab Sample 
Name 

Sub-Lab 
Sample 
name 

Matrix Type Collection 
Date Method 

ESSV0003S01 M4-958c-01 na soil vapor 3/5/07 8260B 
ESSV0003S02 M4-958c-02 na soil vapor 3/5/07 8260B 
ESSV0005S01 M4-958c-03 na soil vapor 3/5/07 8260B 
ESSV0005S02 M4-958c-04 na soil vapor 3/5/07 8260B 

 
 

II. Sample Management 
No anomalies were observed regarding sample management.  The samples in this SDG were 
received at the laboratory intact.  The COCs were appropriately signed and dated by field and 
laboratory personnel.  As the samples were couriered directly from the field to the mobile 
laboratory, custody seals were not required.   



 Project: Boeing SSFL RFI Group 8 Data Gap 
DATA VALIDATION REPORT  SDG: M4-958c 

 2 Revision 0 

Data Qualifier Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier Organics Inorganics 
 
 

U The analyte was analyzed for, but was 
not detected above the reported sample 
quantitation limit. The associated value 
is the quantitation limit or the estimated 
detection limit for dioxins. 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected above the level of 
the associated value.  The 
associated value is either the 
sample quantitation limit or the 
sample detection limit.  The 
associated value is the sample 
detection limit or the quantitation 
limit for perchlorate only. 
 

J The analyte was positively identified; the 
associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the 
analyte in the sample. 
 

The associated value is an 
estimated quantity. 
 

N The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte for which there is 
presumptive evidence to make a 
"tentative identification." 
 

Not applicable. 
 

NJ The analysis indicates the presence of 
an analyte that has been "tentatively 
identified" and the associated numerical 
value represents its approximate 
concentration. 
 

Not applicable. 
 

UJ The analyte was not deemed above the 
reported sample quantitation limit.  
However, the reported quantitation limit 
is approximate and may or may not 
represent the actual limit of quantitation 
necessary to accurately and precisely 
measure the analyte in the sample. 
 

The material was analyzed for, but 
was not detected.  The associated 
value is an estimate and may be 
inaccurate or imprecise. 
 

R The data are unusable.  The sample 
results are rejected due to serious 
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the 
sample and to meet quality control 
criteria.  The presence or absence of 
the analyte cannot be verified. 
 

The data are unusable.  The 
sample results are rejected due to 
serious deficiencies in the ability to 
analyze the sample and to meet 
quality control criteria.  The 
presence or absence of the analyte 
cannot be verified. 
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Qualification Code Reference Table 
 
 
Qualifier  Organics Inorganics 
 
 

H Holding times were exceeded. Holding times were exceeded. 
S Surrogate recovery was outside QC 

limits. 
The sequence or number of 
standards used for the calibration 
was incorrect 

C Calibration %RSD or %D was 
noncompliant. 

Correlation coefficient is <0.995. 

R Calibration RRF was <0.05. %R for calibration is not within control 
limits. 

B Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) blank 
results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the preparation (method) or 
calibration blank results. 

L Laboratory Blank Spike/Blank Spike 
Duplicate %R was not within control 
limits. 

Laboratory Control Sample %R was 
not within control limits. 

Q MS/MSD recovery was poor or RPD 
high. 

MS recovery was poor. 

E Not applicable. Duplicates showed poor agreement. 
I Internal standard performance was 

unsatisfactory.  
ICP ICS results were unsatisfactory. 

A Not applicable. ICP Serial Dilution %D were not 
within control limits. 

M Tuning (BFB or DFTPP) was 
noncompliant. 

Not applicable. 

T Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the trip blank results. 

Not applicable. 

+ False positive – reported compound 
was not present.  Not applicable. 

 

- False negative – compound was 
present but not reported. 

Not applicable. 

F Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

Presumed contamination as indicated 
by the FB or ER results. 

$ Reported result or other information 
was incorrect.  

Reported result or other information 
was incorrect. 

? TIC identity or reported retention time 
has been changed. 

Not applicable.  
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Qualification Code Reference Table Cont. 
 

D The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

The analysis with this flag should not 
be used because another more 
technically sound analysis is 
available. 

P Instrument performance for 
pesticides was poor. 

Post Digestion Spike recovery was 
not within control limits. 

DNQ The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

The reported result is above the 
method detection limit but is less than 
the reporting limit. 

*II, *III Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, “Sample Management,” or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 

Unusual problems found with the 
data that have been described in 
Section II, “Sample Management,” or 
Section III, "Method Analyses."  The 
number following the asterisk (*) will 
indicate the report section where a 
description of the problem can be 
found. 
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A. EPA METHOD 8260B—Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) in Soil Vapor 
 
Reviewed By:  P. Meeks 
Date Reviewed:  April 2, 2007 
 

The samples listed in Table 1 for this analysis were validated based on the guidelines outlined in 
the MECX Data Validation Procedure for Volatile Organics (DVP-2, Rev. 0), EPA Method 8260B, 
Interim Guidance for Active Soil Gas Investigations, State of California Regional Water Quality 
Control Board - Los Angeles Region (LARWQCB, 1997), Advisory – Active Soil Gas 
Investigations, LARWQCB and Department of Toxic Substance Control (2003), and the National 
Functional Guidelines for Organic Data Review (2/94). 
 

• Holding Times:  Analytical holding times were met.  The samples bulbs were analyzed 
within 4 hours of collection. 

 
• GC/MS Tuning:  The BFB tunes met the method abundance criteria.  Samples were 

analyzed within 12 hours of the BFB injection time. 
 

• Calibration:  Calibration criteria were met.  Initial calibration %RSDs were ≤20% and ≤30% 
for trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, 
chloroethane, and vinyl chloride.  The chloroethane %D exceeded the control limit at 
15.2%; therefore, nondetected chloroethane in the site samples was qualified as 
estimated, “UJ.”  The remaining continuing calibration %Ds were ≤15% and ≤25% for 
trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, chloroethane, 
and vinyl chloride. 

 
• Blanks:  The ambient air method blank had no target compound detects above the CRDL. 

This blank is best associated with the site and date of collection but is also a measure of 
bulb contamination and was, therefore, associated with all samples in this SDG. 

 
• Surrogate Recovery:  All recoveries were within LARWQCB method-established control 

limits of 75-125%. 
 

• Blank Spikes and Laboratory Control Samples:  The mobile laboratory analyzed two LCS 
samples for this SDG.  For the reporting limit level LCS, all recoveries were at least 50%.  
For the 50 ug/L LCS, the 1,1-dichloroethene %D exceeded the control limit at 15.2%; 
therefore, nondetected chloroethane in the site samples was qualified as estimated, “UJ.”  
All remaining %Ds were within the control limits of ≤20% and ≤30% for 
trichlorofluoromethane, dichlorodifluoromethane, trichlorotrifluoromethane, chloroethane, 
and vinyl chloride. 

 
• Field QC Samples:  Field QC samples were evaluated, and if necessary, qualified based 

on method blanks and other laboratory QC results affecting the usability of the field QC 
data.  Any remaining detects were used to evaluate the associated site samples.  
Following are findings associated with field QC samples: 
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o Field Blanks:  There were no field blanks analyzed in this SDG.   
 

o Field Duplicates:  There were no field duplicate samples identified for this SDG. 
 

• Compound Identification:  Compound identification was verified based on retention times 
only.  Per previous conversations with the analyst, compounds crossed out in the mass 
spectrometer raw data and annotated with, “ID,” refer to compounds reported by the 
instrument but which lacked a spectral match. 
 

• Compound Quantification and Reported Detection Limits:  Compound quantification was 
verified from the raw data.  Reported nondetects are valid to the reporting limit. 
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DATA ASSESSMENT FORM 
 
 

 Project Title: Rocketdyne SSFL RFI 
 Project Manager: D. Hambrick 
 Analysis/Method: Volatiles by 8260B 
 QC Level: V1 
 SDGs: 10 
 Matrix: Soil Vapor 
 No. of Samples: 50 
 Date Reviewed: November 23, 2001 
 Reviewer: E. Wessling 
 Reference: USEPA Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines For Organic 
  Data Review, (Feb. 1994), and Interim Guidance For Active Soil Gas Investigation, 
  State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board (LA Region). 
 Samples Reviewed: RV711, RV712, RV713, RV714, RV715, RV716, RV717, RV718, RV719, 

RV720, RV721, RV722, RV723, RV724, RV725, RV726, RV727, RV728, 
RV729, RV730, RV731, RV732, RV733, RV734, RV735, RV736, RV737, 
RV738, RV739, RV740, RV741, RV742, RV743, RV744, RV745, RV746, 
RV747, RV748, RV749, RV750, RV751, RV752, RV753, RV754, RV755, 
RV756, RV757, RV758, RV759 

 

Data Validation Findings 
 

 Findings Qualifications 

1. Sample Management 
 

 
There were instances on the COC of 
uninitialed corrections to the information. 
field logs were reviewed to verify the 
accuracy of the undocumented corrections.  
Field personnel reviewing the accuracy of 
the field logs initialed and dated the COCs. 
 
The EPA IDs for the samples originally 
reported as RV574-RV579, were changed 
after analysis to RV754-RV759.  No 
original change request form was included 
in the SDG; however, the ID changes were 
confirmed by J. Toledo of AMEC-San 
Deigo.  Additionally, per a memo from 
MWH personnel dated 1/07/04, the client 
IDs for samples RV732 and RV734 were 
changed. 
 
Holding times were met for all samples. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 



Project:  Rocketdyne 
SDG:  10 

Analysis: Volatiles 
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 Findings Qualifications 

3. Method Blanks 
 

 
Forty-five method blanks were analyzed 
with this SDG; however, the laboratory 
only provided data for nine blanks.  
Methylene chloride was detected in almost 
all method blanks reported and in at least 
one method blank bracketing site samples.   
 
The methylene chloride detects in the 
blanks associated with samples RV754-
RV759 were removed by the analyst.  In 
each case, the undated and unintitialed 
notation in the raw data was “ID.”  Previous 
telephone conversations with the analyst 
indicated that the notation “ID,” refers to 
the lack of a spectral match. 
 
No additional target compounds were 
detected in the method blanks above the 
applicable reporting limit. 

 
The reporting limits for methlyene 
chloride were raised to 5.0 ppb in 
all samples, except RV754-
RV759.  No further qualifications 
were required. 

6. Surrogates 
 

 
All samples analyzed in this SDG had 
surrogate recoveries within the control 
limits of 75-125%. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 
 

7. Calibration 
 

 
The %RSDs for the initial calibration 
analyzed on 09/27/01 were all less than the 
control limit of 20%, or 30% where 
applicable. 
 
The %Ds for the calibration verification 
standard analyzed on 01/25/01were all less 
than the control limit of 15%, or 25% where 
applicable.  
 
The %Ds for the calibration verification 
standard analyzed on 10/04/99 were all less 
than the control limit of 15%, or 25% where 
applicable. 
 

 
No qualifications were required. 
 
 
 
 
No qualifications were required. 
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 Findings Qualifications 

10. Other  
Methylene chloride detects in most samples 
in this SDG were removed by the analyst 
(see section 3).  Detects for 1,1-
dichloroethane, chloroform, trichloroethene, 
1,1,2-trichloroethane, and 1,1,2,2-
tetrachloroethane in sample RV56 were 
removed by the analyst (see section 3). 
 
Samples RV732 and RV734 were identified 
as field duplicate samples.  No target 
compounds were detected in either sample. 
 
Samples RV574 and RV757 were identified 
as field duplicate samples.  
Tetrachloroethene was detected in both 
samples with an RPD of 19.2%. 
 
Sample RV738 was identified as a field 
blank.  RV738 was associated with all the 
samples in this SDG except RV754-RV759.  
There were no target compound detects in 
the field blank.  
 
Trichloroethene in samples RV714, RV735, 
and RV737 was reported above the 
calibration range of the instrument.  Cis-
1,2-dichloroethene in samples RV735 and 
RV737 were reported above the calibration 
range of the instrument.  Benzene in sample 
RV753 was reported above the linear range 
of the instrument. 
 
Trichloroethene in samples RV742 and 
RV743 were potentially due to instrument 
carryover based upon the order in which the 
samples were analyzed. 

 
No qualifications were required. 
 
 
No qualifications were required. 
 
 
 
 
No qualifications were required. 
 
 
 
Detects for these compounds were 
qualified as estimated detects, “J.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Trichloroethene detects in these 
samples were qualified as 
estimated detects, “J.” 
 

Comments  
None 
 

 
None  

 
                                                           
1  Level V validation consists of cursory review of the summary forms only.  The reported values on the summary forms are presumed to be 
correct and no verification of the values from the raw instrument output is performed. 
 
 



































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ESADA RFI SITE DATA TABLE 



Group 8 RFI Report
Attachment C-3

ESADA RFI Site Data Table

Object Name Sample Name Sample 
Identification

Collection 
Date Matrix Sample Type Result Type Analytical 

Method Analyte Concentration Units Validated Project 
Qualifier PQL MDL Sample 

Delivery Group Excavated Analytical 
Laboratory

Validation 
Report 

Number
Northings Eastings

Included in 
Risk 

Assessment
Rationale for Risk  Exclusion

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 2550 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 664 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes
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ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 ESADA-1-1.5-2.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.35 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265828.469 1783066.63 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 1670 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 645 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes
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ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes
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ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265828.469 1783066.63 Yes

ESADA-1 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 ESADA-1-4.0-4.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.37 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265828.469 1783066.63 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 1940 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 732 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes
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ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample
Tentatively 
Identified 

8270 906 Branched Hydrocarbon C6 900 µg/kg Yes TIC NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 No Result is a Tentatively Identified Compound

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 ESADA-2-1.0-1.5 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.01 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265843 1783049.63 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 1750 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 452 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes
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ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes
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ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265843 1783049.63 Yes

ESADA-2 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 ESADA-2-4.5-5.0 8/23/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.23 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265843 1783049.63 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 1900 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 590 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes
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Group 8 RFI Report
Attachment C-3

ESADA RFI Site Data Table

Object Name Sample Name Sample 
Identification

Collection 
Date Matrix Sample Type Result Type Analytical 

Method Analyte Concentration Units Validated Project 
Qualifier PQL MDL Sample 

Delivery Group Excavated Analytical 
Laboratory

Validation 
Report 

Number
Northings Eastings

Included in 
Risk 
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ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes
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ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 ESADA-3-1.0-1.5 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.28 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265905.844 1783022.88 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Potassium 1750 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Sodium 629 mg/kg Yes NEW YARD No AnalTech T200MT12 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200TF4 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,1-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 2-Hexanone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Acetone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Benzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromodichloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromoform 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Bromomethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Disulfide 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Carbon Tetrachloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chlorobenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloroform 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Chloromethane 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dibromochloromethane 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Dichlorobenzenes 50 µg/kg Yes UJ 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Ethylbenzene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl ethyl ketone 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Methylene chloride 300 µg/kg Yes U 300 300 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Styrene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Tetrachloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Toluene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Trichloroethene 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl acetate 500 µg/kg Yes U 500 500 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Vinyl chloride 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8240 Xylenes, Total 50 µg/kg Yes U 50 50 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200VO7 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dichlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dimethylphenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chloronaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Chlorophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Methylnaphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 2-Nitrophenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine 340 µg/kg Yes U 340 340 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 3-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Chlorophenylphenyl ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 4-Nitrophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes
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ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Acenaphthylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Aniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzidine 1700 µg/kg Yes U 1700 1700 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(a)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(b)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(ghi)perylene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzo(k)fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzoic acid 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Benzyl alcohol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroethyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Chloroisopropyl) ether 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Butyl benzyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Chrysene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dibenzofuran 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Diethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Dimethyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-butyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Di-n-octyl phthalate 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluoranthene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Fluorene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorobutadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Hexachloroethane 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Isophorone 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Naphthalene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Nitrobenzene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodimethylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 o-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloroaniline 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Chloro-m-cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Cresol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pentachlorophenol 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenanthrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Phenol 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 p-Nitroaniline 850 µg/kg Yes U 850 850 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270 Pyrene 170 µg/kg Yes U 170 170 NEW YARD No AnalTech T200SV5 265905.844 1783022.88 Yes

ESADA-3 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 ESADA-3-3.5-4.0 8/24/1988 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 8.13 pH Units Yes J NEW YARD No AnalTech T200WC2 265905.844 1783022.88 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Aluminum 22000 mg/kg Yes 10 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Antimony 10 mg/kg Yes UJ 10 10 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Barium 130 mg/kg Yes 1 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Beryllium 1 mg/kg Yes 1 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Boron 10 mg/kg Yes U 10 10 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Cadmium 1 mg/kg Yes U 1 1 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Chromium 28 mg/kg Yes 2 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Cobalt 10 mg/kg Yes 2 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Copper 13 mg/kg Yes J 2 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Lead 5 mg/kg Yes UJ 5 5 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Molybdenum 10 mg/kg Yes UJ 10 10 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Nickel 19 mg/kg Yes 5 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Silver 1 mg/kg Yes U 1 1 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Vanadium 58 mg/kg Yes 2 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010 Zinc 51 mg/kg Yes 1 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7060 Arsenic 5 mg/kg Yes UJ 5 5 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471 Mercury 0.2 mg/kg Yes U 0.2 0.2 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7740 Selenium 5 mg/kg Yes UJ 5 5 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7841 Thallium 5 mg/kg Yes U 5 5 L9904022 No Columbia T500MT20 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015M Diesel Range Organics (C14-C20) 11 mg/kg Yes U 11 11 L9904022 No Columbia T500TF17 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015M Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 11 mg/kg Yes U 11 11 L9904022 No Columbia T500TF17 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes
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ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015M Kerosene Range Organics (C11-C14) 11 mg/kg Yes U 11 11 L9904022 No Columbia T500TF17 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015M Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C20-C30) 11 mg/kg Yes U 11 11 L9904022 No Columbia T500TF17 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 110 µg/kg Yes U 110 110 L9904022 No Columbia T500PP8 265925.813 1783110.5 Yes

ESSS01 RS330 ESSS01S01 9/24/1999 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045 pH 9.6 pH Units Yes J 0.1 L9904022 No Columbia T500WC22 265925.813 1783110.5 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESSS02 RJ040 ESSS02S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265969.844 1782939.75 Yes

ESSS03 RJ041 ESSS03S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes J RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265959.25 1782971.5 Yes

ESSS04 RJ042 ESSS04S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265932.75 1783028.25 Yes

ESSS05 RJ043 ESSS05S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes J RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265933.75 1783068.75 Yes

ESSS06 RJ044 ESSS06S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.02 mg/kg Yes J RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265917.906 1783149 Yes

ESSS07 RJ045 ESSS07S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265918.844 1783167.25 Yes

ESSS08 RJ046 ESSS08S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.02 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265882.313 1782994.13 Yes

ESSS09 RJ047 ESSS09S01 9/21/2000 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ601 No Ceimic T700MT11 265846.688 1782992.25 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 11800 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Antimony 0.87 mg/kg Yes R RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 No Data Rejected

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Arsenic 5.2 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Barium 76.5 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Beryllium 0.7 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6.1 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cadmium 0.02 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Calcium 14800 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Chromium 18 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cobalt 8.1 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Copper 9.3 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Iron 19500 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lead 7.4 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Magnesium 4760 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Manganese 357 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Molybdenum 0.62 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Nickel 13.8 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 1700 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Selenium 0.86 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Silver 0.43 mg/kg Yes U 0.43 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 100 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Thallium 1.7 mg/kg Yes R RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 No Data Rejected

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Vanadium 37.6 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zinc 47 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS01 RJ313 ESBS01S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.07 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265763.344 1783191 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 15700 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Antimony 0.66 mg/kg Yes R RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 No Data Rejected

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Arsenic 4.9 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Barium 95.4 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Beryllium 0.8 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 7.2 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cadmium 0.02 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Calcium 9130 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Chromium 22.8 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cobalt 8.8 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Copper 10.7 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Iron 22800 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lead 17.2 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Magnesium 5410 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Manganese 268 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Molybdenum 0.58 mg/kg Yes UJ RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Nickel 13.6 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 1640 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Selenium 0.74 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Silver 0.4 mg/kg Yes U 0.4 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 132 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Thallium 1.6 mg/kg Yes R RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 No Data Rejected

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Vanadium 42.9 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zinc 49.9 mg/kg Yes J RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes
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ESBS02 RJ314 ESBS02S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.01 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265768.219 1783229.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 8570 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Antimony 30.2 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Arsenic 30.9 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Barium 58.7 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Beryllium 0.47 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6.8 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cadmium 0.02 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Calcium 38300 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Chromium 13.5 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cobalt 5.8 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Copper 8.3 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Iron 13700 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lead 2360 mg/kg Yes RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Magnesium 12300 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Manganese 248 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Molybdenum 0.51 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Nickel 9.3 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 3310 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Selenium 0.6 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Silver 0.35 mg/kg Yes U 0 0.35 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 78.9 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Thallium 1.4 mg/kg Yes R 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 No Data Rejected

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Vanadium 26.9 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zinc 42.2 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS03 RJ315 ESBS03S01 4/27/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.02 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265749.281 1783261.88 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 12000 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Antimony 0.81 mg/kg Yes R 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 No Data Rejected

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Arsenic 4.6 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Barium 92.7 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Beryllium 0.77 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 8.1 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cadmium 0.03 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Calcium 13700 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Chromium 20.5 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Cobalt 9.2 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Copper 13.8 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Iron 21800 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lead 12 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Magnesium 5700 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Manganese 394 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Molybdenum 0.7 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Nickel 14.8 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 3870 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Selenium 1.2 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Silver 0.49 mg/kg Yes U 0 0.49 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 103 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Thallium 1.9 mg/kg Yes R 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 No Data Rejected

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Vanadium 43.1 mg/kg Yes 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zinc 61.4 mg/kg Yes J 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS04 RJ316 ESBS04S01 5/1/2001 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.02 mg/kg Yes UJ 0 RJ313 No Ceimic T700MT41 265809.344 1783241.25 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 20000 mg/kg Yes 11 5.6 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 5.6 mg/kg Yes UJ 5.6 5.6 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 30 mg/kg Yes 7 4.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 2400 mg/kg Yes 56 21 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 620 mg/kg Yes 56 27 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 3.3 mg/kg Yes 28 1.7 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.68 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.033 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.28 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 70 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.089 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.6 mg/kg Yes 0.33 0.044 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.14 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.028 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 21 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.39 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 6.2 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.089 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 8.5 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.22 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 11 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.055 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 1.1 mg/kg Yes UJ 1.1 1.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes
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ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 13 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.22 mg/kg Yes U 1.1 0.22 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.055 mg/kg Yes U 0.55 0.055 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.25 mg/kg Yes 0.55 0.11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 39 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.44 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 41 mg/kg Yes 11 1.4 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.013 mg/kg Yes 0.011 0.00073 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 5.6 mg/kg Yes U 5.6 3.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 5.6 mg/kg Yes U 5.6 3.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 5.6 mg/kg Yes U 5.6 3.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 5.6 mg/kg Yes U 5.6 3.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 17 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 17 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 56 µg/kg Yes U 56 11 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 1.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.4 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.8 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 28 µg/kg Yes 23 3.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 7.3 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 49 µg/kg Yes 23 2.4 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.8 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S01 ESBS0009S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.82 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S02 ESBS0009S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 20000 mg/kg Yes 11 5.7 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S02 ESBS0009S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 540 mg/kg Yes 57 28 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265846.162 1783072.98 Yes

ESBS0009 ESBS0009S02 ESBS0009S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.57 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1681 No Test America IQB1681 265846.162 1783072.98 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 16000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.9 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 7.3 mg/kg Yes UJ 7.3 7.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 22 mg/kg Yes 7.4 4.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 3900 mg/kg Yes 59 22 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 110 mg/kg Yes 59 28 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 1.8 mg/kg Yes U 29 1.8 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 870 mg/kg Yes 120 3.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 350 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.29 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 70 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.094 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.5 mg/kg Yes 0.35 0.047 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.24 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.029 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 20 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.41 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 6.9 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.094 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 14 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 27000 mg/kg Yes 58 5.8 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 1.2 mg/kg Yes UJ 1.2 1.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 12 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.53 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.24 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.53 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.058 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.27 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 35 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.47 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 45 mg/kg Yes 12 1.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.019 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00076 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes
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ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 4.3 mg/kg Yes J 5.9 4.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 18 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 18 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 22 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.6 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 15 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 21 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 8.3 µg/kg Yes J 25 3.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 720 µg/kg Yes 25 3.8 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 23 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.4 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 6.9 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.5 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 61 µg/kg Yes 25 2.6 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 35 µg/kg Yes 25 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 7.5 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.2 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 25 µg/kg Yes U 25 2.4 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 18 µg/kg Yes J 25 2.3 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 36 µg/kg Yes 25 3.1 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S01 ESBS0012S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.55 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 20000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.8 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6.7 mg/kg Yes J 5.8 1.2 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 24 mg/kg Yes 7.3 4.4 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 2300 mg/kg Yes 58 22 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 130 mg/kg Yes 58 28 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 5.2 mg/kg Yes J 29 1.7 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 22 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.035 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 11 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.29 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 94 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.092 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.64 mg/kg Yes 0.35 0.046 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.32 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.029 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 22 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.4 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 7.1 mg/kg Yes J 0.58 0.092 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 9.7 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.23 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 1900 mg/kg Yes 5.8 0.58 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.48 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 13 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.52 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.3 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.094 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.058 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.58 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.58 0.58 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 42 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.46 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 38 mg/kg Yes J 12 1.5 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.00075 mg/kg Yes U 0.012 0.00075 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265742.085 1783258.17 Yes

ESBS0012 ESBS0012S02 ESBS0012S02 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.12 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1681 No Test America IQB1681 265742.085 1783258.17 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S01 ESBS0019S01 2/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.98 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1681 No Del Mar IQB1681 265755.875 1783181.85 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0013 ESBS0013S01 ESBS0013S01 2/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 16 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.059 IQB1860 No Del Mar IQB1860 265766.041 1783277.12 Yes

ESBS0013 ESBS0013S01 ESBS0013S01 2/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.93 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1860 No Del Mar IQB1860 265766.041 1783277.12 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0014 ESBS0014S01 ESBS0014S01 2/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.94 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1860 No Del Mar IQB1860 265740.507 1783235.08 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 20000 mg/kg Yes 12 6 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6 mg/kg Yes UJ 6 6 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 17 mg/kg Yes 7.5 4.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 5200 mg/kg Yes 60 23 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 69 mg/kg Yes 60 29 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes
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ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 4.9 mg/kg Yes 30 1.8 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.13 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.036 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 3.4 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.3 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 88 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.095 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.62 mg/kg Yes 0.36 0.048 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.23 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.03 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 22 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.42 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 7.4 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.095 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 13 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 9 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.06 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.32 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 14 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.54 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.28 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.092 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.06 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.25 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 37 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.48 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 46 mg/kg Yes 12 1.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.016 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00077 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 7.2 mg/kg Yes 6 4.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1016 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 18 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1221 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 18 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1232 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1242 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1248 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1254 12 µg/kg Yes J 60 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Lab Repeat Analysis 8082 Aroclor 1260 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 1.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 25 µg/kg Yes 23 2.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 17 µg/kg Yes J 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 26 µg/kg Yes 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 8.2 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 10 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 200 µg/kg Yes 23 3.6 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 30 µg/kg Yes 23 2.4 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 9.4 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.3 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 110 µg/kg Yes 23 2.4 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 43 µg/kg Yes 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 12 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 9.2 µg/kg Yes J 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 94 µg/kg Yes 23 2.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 Yes

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S01 ESBS0006S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.74 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0006 ESBS0006S02 ESBS0006S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.06 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265925.045 1783165.87 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 18000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.8 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 5.8 mg/kg Yes UJ 5.8 5.8 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 19 mg/kg Yes 7.4 4.4 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 3500 mg/kg Yes 58 22 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 94 mg/kg Yes 58 28 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 4.3 mg/kg Yes 29 1.8 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.12 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.035 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 3.4 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.29 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 73 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.093 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.57 mg/kg Yes 0.35 0.047 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.2 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.029 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 21 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.41 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 7.1 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.093 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 11 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESADA Data_v1.xls 15 of 28 Group 8 Report



Group 8 RFI Report
Attachment C-3

ESADA RFI Site Data Table

Object Name Sample Name Sample 
Identification

Collection 
Date Matrix Sample Type Result Type Analytical 

Method Analyte Concentration Units Validated Project 
Qualifier PQL MDL Sample 

Delivery Group Excavated Analytical 
Laboratory

Validation 
Report 

Number
Northings Eastings

Included in 
Risk 

Assessment
Rationale for Risk  Exclusion

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 7.4 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.058 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.23 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 13 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.53 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.23 mg/kg Yes U 1.2 0.23 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.058 mg/kg Yes U 0.58 0.058 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.23 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 37 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.47 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 42 mg/kg Yes 12 1.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.021 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00075 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 5.8 mg/kg Yes U 5.8 4.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 5.8 mg/kg Yes U 5.8 4.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 5.8 mg/kg Yes U 5.8 4.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 5.8 mg/kg Yes U 5.8 4.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 18 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 18 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 1.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 41 µg/kg Yes 23 3.6 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.4 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.3 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.3 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 69 µg/kg Yes 23 2.5 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.1 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.3 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 Yes

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.2 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 23 µg/kg Yes U 23 2.9 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S01 ESBS0007S01 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.91 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0007 ESBS0007S02 ESBS0007S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.05 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265893.336 1783154.48 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0014 ESBS0014S02 ESBS0014S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 260 mg/kg Yes 0.56 0.056 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265740.507 1783235.08 Yes

ESBS0014 ESBS0014S02 ESBS0014S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.87 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265740.507 1783235.08 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 20000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.9 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 14 mg/kg Yes J 5.9 1.2 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 23 mg/kg Yes 7.4 4.5 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 4800 mg/kg Yes 59 22 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 75 mg/kg Yes 59 28 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 4 mg/kg Yes J 29 1.8 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 3.3 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.035 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4.2 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.29 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 100 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.094 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.64 mg/kg Yes 0.35 0.047 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.3 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.029 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 27 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.41 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 7.9 mg/kg Yes J 0.59 0.094 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 12 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.23 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 210 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.059 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.51 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 14 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.53 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.43 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.079 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.059 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.59 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.59 0.59 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 45 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.47 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes
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ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 47 mg/kg Yes J 12 1.5 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.011 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00076 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265755.875 1783181.85 Yes

ESBS0019 ESBS0019S02 ESBS0019S02 2/16/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.54 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB1822 No Test America IQB1822 265755.875 1783181.85 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 28000 mg/kg Yes 12 6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6 mg/kg Yes UJ 6 6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 33 mg/kg Yes UJ 33 33 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 2900 mg/kg Yes 60 23 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 340 mg/kg Yes 60 29 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 5.8 mg/kg Yes 30 1.8 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.19 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.036 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4.9 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 110 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.096 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.9 mg/kg Yes 0.36 0.048 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.17 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.03 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 31 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.42 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 11 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.096 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 12 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 11 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.06 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.37 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 18 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.54 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.33 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.089 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.06 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.31 mg/kg Yes 0.6 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 53 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.48 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 56 mg/kg Yes 12 1.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.029 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00075 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 6 mg/kg Yes U 6 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 18 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 18 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 60 µg/kg Yes U 60 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 140 µg/kg Yes 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 11 µg/kg Yes J 24 3.8 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 17 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 120 µg/kg Yes 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 11 µg/kg Yes J 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01 ESBS0005S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.74 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 31100 mg/kg Yes 23.8 3.98 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Barium 127 mg/kg Yes 0.594 0.0273 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 6.29 mg/kg Yes 5.94 0.677 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Cobalt 9.58 mg/kg Yes 0.594 0.154 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Molybdenum 0.97 mg/kg Yes 1.19 0.487 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 2940 mg/kg Yes 59.4 3.93 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Silver 0.473 mg/kg Yes 0.594 0.202 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data
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ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 454 mg/kg Yes 119 41.3 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Vanadium 64.8 mg/kg Yes 0.594 0.19 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6010B Zinc 75.6 mg/kg Yes 2.38 0.778 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.0468 mg/kg Yes J 0.119 0.0059 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 5.46 mg/kg Yes 2.38 0.202 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.862 mg/kg Yes 0.0238 0.0033 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.31 mg/kg Yes 0.0297 0.0045 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 32.9 mg/kg Yes 2.38 0.368 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 13.6 mg/kg Yes 1.19 0.416 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 8.81 mg/kg Yes 0.119 0.0178 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 16.9 mg/kg Yes J 2.38 0.594 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.461 mg/kg Yes 2.38 0.439 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.274 mg/kg Yes 0.0594 0.0011 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.0232 mg/kg Yes 0.118 0.0124 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 14 mg/kg Yes U 14 4.8 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 14 mg/kg Yes U 14 4.8 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 14 mg/kg Yes U 14 4.8 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 14 mg/kg Yes U 14 4.8 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8015B Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 14 mg/kg Yes R 14 4.8 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Data Rejected;Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 6.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 20 µg/kg Yes U 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 5.3 µg/kg Yes J 20 3.9 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 4 µg/kg Yes U 4 2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 0.4 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 0.4 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 0.99 µg/kg Yes J 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 0.98 µg/kg Yes J 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.8 µg/kg Yes J 2 1.6 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 1.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 1.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 2.2 µg/kg Yes 2 0.4 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 1.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 2.1 µg/kg Yes 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2 µg/kg Yes U 2 1.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 4 µg/kg Yes U 4 1.2 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 1 µg/kg Yes J 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 1.9 µg/kg Yes J 2 0.79 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S01SP ESBS0005S01SP 2/21/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.59 pH Units Yes 0.01 0.01 1026673 No
Lancaster 
Laboratories

1026673 265927.773 1782986.4 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S02 ESBS0005S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 9800 mg/kg Yes 11 5.3 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S02 ESBS0005S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 220 mg/kg Yes 53 26 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265927.773 1782986.4 Yes

ESBS0005 ESBS0005S02 ESBS0005S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 9.16 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265927.773 1782986.4 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 24000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.9 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 5.9 mg/kg Yes UJ 5.9 5.9 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 33 mg/kg Yes UJ 33 33 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 3700 mg/kg Yes 59 23 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 220 mg/kg Yes 59 29 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 5.6 mg/kg Yes 30 1.8 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.29 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.036 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4.5 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 100 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.095 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.8 mg/kg Yes 0.36 0.048 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.27 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.03 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 29 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.42 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 9.4 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.095 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 13 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 15 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.059 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.4 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 17 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.53 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.36 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.24 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.075 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.059 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes
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ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.31 mg/kg Yes 0.59 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 51 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.48 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 60 mg/kg Yes 12 1.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.059 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00076 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 5.9 mg/kg Yes U 5.9 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 4.7 mg/kg Yes J 5.9 4.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 18 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 18 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 59 µg/kg Yes U 59 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 20 µg/kg Yes J 59 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 21 µg/kg Yes J 59 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 12 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 13 µg/kg Yes J 24 3.7 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 19 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 6.1 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 9.1 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 7.7 µg/kg Yes J 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S01 ESBS0008S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.91 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S02 ESBS0008S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 19000 mg/kg Yes 11 5.7 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S02 ESBS0008S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 540 mg/kg Yes 57 27 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265908.335 1783085.54 Yes

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S02 ESBS0008S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.7 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0008 ESBS0008S03 ESBS0008S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.87 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265908.335 1783085.54 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 21000 mg/kg Yes 12 6.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 7.4 mg/kg Yes UJ 7.4 7.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 30 mg/kg Yes UJ 30 30 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 5500 mg/kg Yes 62 24 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 200 mg/kg Yes 62 30 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 4.7 mg/kg Yes 31 1.9 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.2 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.037 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.31 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 92 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.099 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.71 mg/kg Yes 0.37 0.05 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.28 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.031 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 28 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.43 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 9 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.099 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 14 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.25 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 10 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.062 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.43 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 16 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.56 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.4 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.25 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.062 mg/kg Yes U 0.62 0.062 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.29 mg/kg Yes 0.62 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 48 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 63 mg/kg Yes 12 1.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.27 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00079 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 6.2 mg/kg Yes U 6.2 4.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 6.2 mg/kg Yes U 6.2 4.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes
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ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 6.2 mg/kg Yes U 6.2 4.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 4.5 mg/kg Yes J 6.2 4.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 19 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 19 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 30 µg/kg Yes J 62 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 62 µg/kg Yes U 62 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.8 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 3.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 34 µg/kg Yes 26 4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 14 µg/kg Yes J 26 2.7 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 26 µg/kg Yes U 26 3.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S01 ESBS0010S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.15 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S02 ESBS0010S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 23000 mg/kg Yes 11 5.7 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S02 ESBS0010S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 130 mg/kg Yes 57 27 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S02 ESBS0010S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.14 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S03 ESBS0010S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 17000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.8 IQD0373 No Test America IQD0373 265992.384 1783155.05 Yes

ESBS0010 ESBS0010S03 ESBS0010S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.98 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265992.384 1783155.05 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 21000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.8 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Boron 8.1 mg/kg Yes 5.8 1.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Lithium 28 mg/kg Yes UJ 28 28 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Potassium 5600 mg/kg Yes 58 22 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 200 mg/kg Yes 58 28 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Zirconium 3.9 mg/kg Yes 29 1.7 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.19 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.035 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 4 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.29 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Barium 96 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.093 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Beryllium 0.69 mg/kg Yes 0.35 0.046 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cadmium 0.27 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.029 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Chromium 27 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.41 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Cobalt 8.6 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.093 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Copper 14 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 9.8 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.058 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Molybdenum 0.43 mg/kg Yes J 1.2 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Nickel 17 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.52 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Selenium 0.36 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.23 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Silver 0.058 mg/kg Yes U 0.58 0.058 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Thallium 0.28 mg/kg Yes 0.58 0.12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Vanadium 46 mg/kg Yes 1.2 0.46 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Zinc 56 mg/kg Yes 12 1.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 7471A Mercury 0.045 mg/kg Yes 0.012 0.00077 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Diesel Range Organics (C15-C20) 12 mg/kg Yes U 12 8.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C11) 12 mg/kg Yes U 12 8.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Kerosene Range Organics (C12-C14) 12 mg/kg Yes U 12 8.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8015B Lubricant Oil Range Organics (C21-C30) 11 mg/kg Yes J 12 8.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 17 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 17 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes
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ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 58 µg/kg Yes U 58 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 28 µg/kg Yes J 58 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 18 µg/kg Yes J 58 12 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 1-Methyl naphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM 2-Methylnaphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Acenaphthylene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)anthracene 44 µg/kg Yes 24 2.6 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(a)pyrene 32 µg/kg Yes 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(b)fluoranthene 45 µg/kg Yes 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(ghi)perylene 17 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Benzo(k)fluoranthene 19 µg/kg Yes J 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 23 µg/kg Yes J 24 3.7 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Chrysene 56 µg/kg Yes 24 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No Extrapolated Result

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Diethyl phthalate 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.4 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Di-n-butyl phthalate 13 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.5 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluoranthene 96 µg/kg Yes 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Fluorene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.1 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 17 µg/kg Yes J 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Naphthalene 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.2 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM n-Nitrosodimethylamine 24 µg/kg Yes U 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Phenanthrene 54 µg/kg Yes 24 2.3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 8270C SIM Pyrene 130 µg/kg Yes 24 3 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S01 ESBS0011S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.89 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S02 ESBS0011S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 24000 mg/kg Yes 12 5.9 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S02 ESBS0011S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 150 mg/kg Yes 59 28 IQC2079 No Test America IQC2079 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S02 ESBS0011S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.1 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S03 ESBS0011S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 23000 mg/kg Yes 12 6.1 IQD0373 No Test America IQD0373 265991.611 1783192.17 Yes

ESBS0011 ESBS0011S03 ESBS0011S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.1 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265991.611 1783192.17 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S01 ESBS0015S01 ESBS0015S01 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.95 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265845.787 1783203.43 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S01 ESBS0015S04 ESBS0015S04 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.38 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265845.787 1783203.43 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S02 ESBS0015S02 ESBS0015S02 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.62 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265849.13 1783193.96 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S02 ESBS0015S05 ESBS0015S05 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.41 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265849.13 1783193.96 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S03 ESBS0015S03 ESBS0015S03 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.69 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265838.181 1783190.28 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S03 ESBS0015S06 ESBS0015S06 2/21/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.46 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265838.181 1783190.28 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 1.4 mg/kg Yes 0.54 0.054 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1016 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 16 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1221 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 16 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1232 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 11 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1242 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 11 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1248 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 11 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1254 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 11 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 8082 Aroclor 1260 54 µg/kg Yes U 54 11 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 Yes

ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 ESBS0015S70 2/21/2007 Soil Composite Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.59 pH Units Yes 0 0 IQB2451 No Test America IQB2451 265844.366 1783195.89 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0022 ESBS0022S01 ESBS0022S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 30100 mg/kg Yes 22.9 7.77 183796 No GEL 183796 265895.64 1782909.28 Yes

ESBS0022 ESBS0022S01 ESBS0022S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 116 mg/kg Yes 17.1 5.14 183796 No GEL 183796 265895.64 1782909.28 Yes

ESBS0022 ESBS0022S01 ESBS0022S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.48 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265895.64 1782909.28 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0022 ESBS0022S02 ESBS0022S02 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 14200 mg/kg Yes 22.3 7.57 186314H No GEL 186314H 265895.64 1782909.28 Yes

ESBS0022 ESBS0022S02 ESBS0022S02 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 454 mg/kg Yes 16.7 5.01 186314H No GEL 186314H 265895.64 1782909.28 Yes

ESBS0023 ESBS0023S01 ESBS0023S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 25200 mg/kg Yes 21.3 7.24 183796 No GEL 183796 265977.191 1782999.52 Yes

ESBS0023 ESBS0023S01 ESBS0023S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 118 mg/kg Yes 16 4.79 183796 No GEL 183796 265977.191 1782999.52 Yes

ESBS0023 ESBS0023S01 ESBS0023S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.66 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265977.191 1782999.52 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S01 ESBS0024S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 24900 mg/kg Yes 20.9 7.1 183796 No GEL 183796 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S01 ESBS0024S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 117 mg/kg Yes 15.7 4.7 183796 No GEL 183796 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S01 ESBS0024S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.85 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265953.657 1783125.02 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S02 ESBS0024S02 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 13900 mg/kg Yes 22.6 7.69 186314H No GEL 186314H 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S02 ESBS0024S02 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 89.6 mg/kg Yes 17 5.09 186314H No GEL 186314H 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S04 ESBS0024S04 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 8130 mg/kg Yes 21.3 7.23 186314H No GEL 186314H 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0024 ESBS0024S04 ESBS0024S04 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 71.1 mg/kg Yes 15.9 4.78 186314H No GEL 186314H 265953.657 1783125.02 Yes

ESBS0031 ESBS0031S01 ESBS0031S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.116 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.465 0.116 183796 No GEL 183796 265740.341 1783299.94 Yes

ESBS0031 ESBS0031S01 ESBS0031S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 6.8 mg/kg Yes 1.16 0.349 183796 No GEL 183796 265740.341 1783299.94 Yes

ESBS0031 ESBS0031S01 ESBS0031S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 14.4 mg/kg Yes 0.465 0.116 183796 No GEL 183796 265740.341 1783299.94 Yes

ESBS0031 ESBS0031S01 ESBS0031S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.96 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265740.341 1783299.94 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0032 ESBS0032D01 ESBS0032D01 4/3/2007 Soil Field Duplicate Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.11 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.441 0.11 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 No Duplicate or Split Data
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ESBS0032 ESBS0032D01 ESBS0032D01 4/3/2007 Soil Field Duplicate Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 3.9 mg/kg Yes 1.1 0.331 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0032 ESBS0032D01 ESBS0032D01 4/3/2007 Soil Field Duplicate Primary Result 6020 Lead 7.9 mg/kg Yes 0.441 0.11 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0032 ESBS0032D01 ESBS0032D01 4/3/2007 Soil Field Duplicate Primary Result 9045C pH 8.04 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0032 ESBS0032S01 ESBS0032S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.109 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.436 0.109 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 Yes

ESBS0032 ESBS0032S01 ESBS0032S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 5.1 mg/kg Yes 1.09 0.327 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 Yes

ESBS0032 ESBS0032S01 ESBS0032S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 11.6 mg/kg Yes 0.436 0.109 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 Yes

ESBS0032 ESBS0032S01 ESBS0032S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.84 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265705.095 1783258.65 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0033 ESBS0033S01 ESBS0033S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.109 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.436 0.109 183796 No GEL 183796 265713.765 1783181.72 Yes

ESBS0033 ESBS0033S01 ESBS0033S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 6.2 mg/kg Yes 1.09 0.327 183796 No GEL 183796 265713.765 1783181.72 Yes

ESBS0033 ESBS0033S01 ESBS0033S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 12.8 mg/kg Yes 0.436 0.109 183796 No GEL 183796 265713.765 1783181.72 Yes

ESBS0033 ESBS0033S01 ESBS0033S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.1 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265713.765 1783181.72 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01 ESBS0034S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.113 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.45 0.113 183796 No GEL 183796 265747.577 1783134.52 Yes

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01 ESBS0034S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 5.4 mg/kg Yes 1.13 0.338 183796 No GEL 183796 265747.577 1783134.52 Yes

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01 ESBS0034S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 11 mg/kg Yes 0.45 0.113 183796 No GEL 183796 265747.577 1783134.52 Yes

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01 ESBS0034S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 7.88 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265747.577 1783134.52 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01SP ESBS0034S01SP 4/3/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.24 mg/kg Yes R 0.24 0.12 G7D060344 No STL-SAC G7D060344 265747.577 1783134.52 No Data Rejected;Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01SP ESBS0034S01SP 4/3/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 5.5 mg/kg Yes 0.24 0.18 G7D060344 No STL-SAC G7D060344 265747.577 1783134.52 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01SP ESBS0034S01SP 4/3/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 8.7 mg/kg Yes 0.12 0.072 G7D060344 No STL-SAC G7D060344 265747.577 1783134.52 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESBS0034 ESBS0034S01SP ESBS0034S01SP 4/3/2007 Soil Split Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.1 G7D060344 No STL-SAC G7D060344 265747.577 1783134.52 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0035 ESBS0035S01 ESBS0035S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.115 mg/kg Yes UJ 0.46 0.115 183796 No GEL 183796 265790.189 1783234.85 Yes

ESBS0035 ESBS0035S01 ESBS0035S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 5.7 mg/kg Yes 1.15 0.345 183796 No GEL 183796 265790.189 1783234.85 Yes

ESBS0035 ESBS0035S01 ESBS0035S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 9.1 mg/kg Yes 0.46 0.115 183796 No GEL 183796 265790.189 1783234.85 Yes

ESBS0035 ESBS0035S01 ESBS0035S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.03 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265790.189 1783234.85 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0036 ESBS0036S01 ESBS0036S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Antimony 0.12 mg/kg Yes J 0.422 0.105 183796 No GEL 183796 265898.188 1783254.82 Yes

ESBS0036 ESBS0036S01 ESBS0036S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Arsenic 2.4 mg/kg Yes 1.05 0.316 183796 No GEL 183796 265898.188 1783254.82 Yes

ESBS0036 ESBS0036S01 ESBS0036S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6020 Lead 18.5 mg/kg Yes 0.422 0.105 183796 No GEL 183796 265898.188 1783254.82 Yes

ESBS0036 ESBS0036S01 ESBS0036S01 4/3/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 9045C pH 8.14 pH Units Yes 0.1 0.01 183796 No GEL 183796 265898.188 1783254.82 No pH, %Moisture, %Total solids

ESBS0042 ESBS0042S01 ESBS0042S01 5/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 17100 mg/kg Yes 22 7.48 186012 No GEL 186012 265756.751 1782896.76 Yes

ESBS0042 ESBS0042S01 ESBS0042S01 5/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 61 mg/kg Yes 16.5 4.95 186012 No GEL 186012 265756.751 1782896.76 Yes

ESBS0042 ESBS0042S02 ESBS0042S02 5/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 16900 mg/kg Yes 21.7 7.39 186012 No GEL 186012 265756.751 1782896.76 Yes

ESBS0042 ESBS0042S02 ESBS0042S02 5/14/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 85.7 mg/kg Yes 16.3 4.89 186012 No GEL 186012 265756.751 1782896.76 Yes

ESBS0038 ESBS0038S01 ESBS0038S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 16400 mg/kg Yes 20.9 7.11 186102 No GEL 186102 265991.774 1782866.83 Yes

ESBS0038 ESBS0038S01 ESBS0038S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 64.5 mg/kg Yes 15.7 4.71 186102 No GEL 186102 265991.774 1782866.83 Yes

ESBS0038 ESBS0038S02 ESBS0038S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 13700 mg/kg Yes 21.1 7.19 186102 No GEL 186102 265991.774 1782866.83 Yes

ESBS0038 ESBS0038S02 ESBS0038S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 76.2 mg/kg Yes 15.9 4.76 186102 No GEL 186102 265991.774 1782866.83 Yes

ESBS0039 ESBS0039S01 ESBS0039S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 15900 mg/kg Yes 21.6 7.35 186102 No GEL 186102 265845.408 1782834.51 Yes

ESBS0039 ESBS0039S01 ESBS0039S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 80.6 mg/kg Yes 16.2 4.86 186102 No GEL 186102 265845.408 1782834.51 Yes

ESBS0039 ESBS0039S02 ESBS0039S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 11500 mg/kg Yes 20.5 6.98 186102 No GEL 186102 265845.408 1782834.51 Yes

ESBS0039 ESBS0039S02 ESBS0039S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 72.8 mg/kg Yes 15.4 4.62 186102 No GEL 186102 265845.408 1782834.51 Yes

ESBS0040 ESBS0040S01 ESBS0040S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 18800 mg/kg Yes 21.3 7.25 186102 No GEL 186102 265804.67 1782973.37 Yes

ESBS0040 ESBS0040S01 ESBS0040S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 74.6 mg/kg Yes 16 4.8 186102 No GEL 186102 265804.67 1782973.37 Yes

ESBS0040 ESBS0040S02 ESBS0040S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 13400 mg/kg Yes 23.1 7.84 186102 No GEL 186102 265804.67 1782973.37 Yes

ESBS0040 ESBS0040S02 ESBS0040S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 202 mg/kg Yes 17.3 5.19 186102 No GEL 186102 265804.67 1782973.37 Yes

ESBS0041 ESBS0041S01 ESBS0041S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 15100 mg/kg Yes 21.2 7.21 186102 No GEL 186102 265683.92 1783036.55 Yes

ESBS0041 ESBS0041S01 ESBS0041S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 82.5 mg/kg Yes 15.9 4.77 186102 No GEL 186102 265683.92 1783036.55 Yes

ESBS0041 ESBS0041S02 ESBS0041S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 23700 mg/kg Yes 22.2 7.56 186102 No GEL 186102 265683.92 1783036.55 Yes

ESBS0041 ESBS0041S02 ESBS0041S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 145 mg/kg Yes 16.7 5 186102 No GEL 186102 265683.92 1783036.55 Yes

ESBS0043 ESBS0043S01 ESBS0043S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 13500 mg/kg Yes 20.4 6.93 186102 No GEL 186102 265939.766 1782797.26 Yes

ESBS0043 ESBS0043S01 ESBS0043S01 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 83.7 mg/kg Yes 15.3 4.59 186102 No GEL 186102 265939.766 1782797.26 Yes

ESBS0043 ESBS0043S02 ESBS0043S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Aluminum 15800 mg/kg Yes 21.7 7.37 186102 No GEL 186102 265939.766 1782797.26 Yes

ESBS0043 ESBS0043S02 ESBS0043S02 5/15/2007 Soil Primary Sample Primary Result 6010B Sodium 86.3 mg/kg Yes 16.3 4.88 186102 No GEL 186102 265939.766 1782797.26 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Methylene chloride 5 µg/L Yes U 5 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes
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ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV720 ESSV01S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Vinyl chloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Methylene chloride 5 µg/L Yes U 5 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV01 RV719 ESSV01S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Vinyl chloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265845 1783090 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Methylene chloride 5 µg/L Yes U 5 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV722 ESSV02S01 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Vinyl chloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes
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ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Methylene chloride 5 µg/L Yes U 5 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV02 RV721 ESSV02S02 9/28/1999 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260 Vinyl chloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 10 No Centrum T300VO50 265886 1783100 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S01 ESSV0003S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0003 ESSV0003S02 ESSV0003S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265945.314 1782990.68 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes
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ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S01 ESSV0005S01 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes UJ 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0005 ESSV0005S02 ESSV0005S02 3/5/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-958C No Centrum M4-958C 265944.197 1783095.88 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S01 ESSV0004S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes
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ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0004 ESSV0004S02 ESSV0004S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265940.345 1783152.74 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0006 ESSV0006S01 ESSV0006S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265873.382 1782999.33 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data
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ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007D01 ESSV0007D01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Field Duplicate Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 No Duplicate or Split Data

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S01 ESSV0007S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0007 ESSV0007S02 ESSV0007S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265816.075 1783252.85 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes
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ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S01 ESSV0009S01 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 5 µg/L Yes U 5 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,1-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B 1,2-Dichloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Benzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Carbon Tetrachloride 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Chloroform 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Dichlorodifluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Ethylbenzene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Methylene chloride 50 µg/L Yes U 50 1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B m-Xylene & p-Xylene 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.3 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B o-Xylene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Tetrachloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Toluene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.1 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichloroethene 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Trichlorofluoromethane 1 µg/L Yes U 1 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes

ESSV0009 ESSV0009S02 ESSV0009S02 3/6/2007 Soil Vapor Primary Sample Primary Result 8260B Vinyl chloride 2 µg/L Yes U 2 0.2 M4-959A No Centrum M4-959A 265968.934 1783144.31 Yes
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